Not later than 1 year

 Cash at bank 0.10 0.25 66,457 6,147

Total financial assets 0.00 0.00 66,457 6,147

 Financial liabilities

 Not later than 1 year

 Borrowings 2.39 0.19 663,441 105,193

Between 1 and 5 years

 Borrowings 2.40 2.52 1,059,515 1,810,703

Later than 5 years

 Borrowings 2.12 2.12 1,022,129 848,743

Total financial liabilities 0.00 - 2,745,085 2,764,639

Net exposure 0.00 - (2,678,628) (2,758,492)

*Interest rate risk is not applicable to the Airport Link contract.

   TAHE Unaudited Financial Statements 2021   56

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2021

Note 18   Financial instruments (continued)

18.3   Market risk (continued)

18.3.1  Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily through TAHE’s interest bearing liabilities. A change of +/ -
1% is used to measure TAHE’s financial sensitivity to interest rate movements. TAHE’s exposure to
interest rate risk is set out below:

Carrying amount Profit/ loss Equity

$'000 $'000 $'000

-1% +1% -1% +1%

2021   - - - -

Cash at bank 66,457 (665) 665 (665) 665

Borrowings 2,502,448 25,024 (25,024) 25,024 (25,024)

0 0 0 0

2020

- - - -

Cash at bank 6,147 (61) 61 (61) 61

Borrowings 2,504,539 25,045 (25,045) 25,045 (25,045)

18.4   Credit risk

Credit risk arises where there is the possibility of TAHE’s debtors defaulting on their contractual
obligations, resulting in a financial risk to TAHE.

Credit risk can arise from financial assets of TAHE, including cash and cash equivalents, deposits with
banks as well as credit exposure to customers, including outstanding receivables and committed
transactions. TAHE holds bank guarantees for significant customers as well as property bonds for some
leased premises. TAHE has not granted any financial guarantees. The maximum exposure to credit risk
is generally represented by the carrying amount of the financial assets (net of any allowance for

[…]

Sensitivity Analysis

In light of the current environment due to COVID-19, there is increased volatility in terms of expected
outcomes especially in the short to medium term. The information on sensitivities for paragraph 145
provides a guide to how this could affect the defined benefit obligation.

For AASB 1056, separate sensitivities are not included. However, the assumptions for CPI, Salary and
demographics are broadly the same under both reporting standards. While the underlying liability
amounts for AASB 1056 are lower than for AASB 119, the sensitivity of results under AASB 119 gives
an indication to the directional and proportional impact of the changes in these assumptions.

The one assumption that differs substantially under the two standards is the expected rate of return on
the fund assets (discount rate). Due to this variation and the potential for material variation in the rate of
return on fund assets in current financial conditions, the sensitivities to this assumption for the AASB
1056 results is shown below:

Scenarios A and B relate to sensitivity of the Total Accrued Benefits figure shown in the AASB 1056
results.

Base case  Scenario A  Scenario B

   -0.5% +0.5%
   Discount rate  Discount rate

Expected rate of return on Fund assets
backing current pension liabilities
(discount rate) 6.5%pa 6.0% pa 7.0% pa

Expected rate of return on Fund assets
backing other liabilities (discount rate) 5.7% pa 5.2% pa 6.2% pa

Rate of CPI increase 2.0% pa as base case as base case

Salary inflation rate As above as base case as base case

Accrued Benefits ($'000) - - -

Expected contributions - Para 147(b)

SASS SANCS SSS Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Expected employer contributions  -  -  -  -

Maturity profile of defined benefit obligation - Para 147(c)

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 0 years.

   TAHE Unaudited Financial Statements 2021   69

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2021

Note 20  Superannuation (continued)

Profit or Loss Impact

SASS SANCS SSS Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Current service cost  -  -  -  -

Net interest 1,550  - 251 1,801

Past service cost  -  -  -  -

(Gains)/ Loss on settlement  -  -  -  -

Profit or loss component of the Defined Benefit Cost 1,550  - 251 1,801

Other comprehensive income

SASS SANCS SSS Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Actuarial (gains) losses on liabilities (665)  - (3,521) (4,186)

Actual return on Fund assets less Interest income (17,899)  - (2,191) (20,090)

Change in the effect of asset ceiling  -  -  -  -

Total remeasurement in other comprehensive income (18,564)  - (5,712) (24,276)

30 June 2020

The following is the 30 June 2020 superannuation position:

SASS SANCS SSS Total

Member Numbers 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-20

Contributors  -  -  - -

Deferred benefits  -  -  -  -

Pensioners 384   - 20  404

Pensions fully commuted  -  -  -  -

Superannuation Position for AASB 119  purposes $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Accrued liability (Note 1) 327,983  - 47,675 375,658

Estimated reserve account balance (145,781) (1) (18,003) (163,785)

1. Deficit/ (surplus) 182,202 (1) 29,672 211,873

2. Future Service Liability (Note 2) - - - -

3. Surplus in excess of recovery available from
schemes
(-1, -2. and subject to a minimum of zero) - - - -

4. Net (asset)/ liability to be recognised in
statement of financial position (1. + 3.) 182,202 (1) 29,672 211,873

Note 1:
The accrued liability includes a contribution tax provision.  This is calculated based on grossing up the deficit/(surplus) less the
allowance for past service expenses and insurable death and disability liabilities at a contribution tax rate of 15%.
Note 2:
The Future Service Liability (FSL) does not have to be recognised by an employer.  It is only used to determine if an asset ceiling
limit should be imposed (AASB 119 para 64).  Under AASB 119, any prepaid superannuation asset recognised cannot exceed  the
present value of any economic benefits that may be available in the form of refunds from the plan or reductions in future